"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 
(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), 
the payment of the remuneration of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five thousand only) plus 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses at actuals plus applicable taxes and out of pocket 
expenses payable to M/s Vinay Mulay & Co., Cost Accountants (Reg No: M/8791), who were 
appointed as "Cost Auditors" by Board of Directors of the Company on the recommendation of

[...]

- Life Style Networks Limited

SADHANA NITRO CHEM LIMITED

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES 
ACT, 2013

Item No. 3:

The Board, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, has approved the appointment and 
payment of remuneration of Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five thousand only) plus applicable 
taxes and out of pocket expenses to M/s Vinay Mulay & Co., Cost Accountants (Reg No: M/8791) as 
the Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year 
ending 31st March, 2021.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and